
Page 1 of 5 
 

 
        Assam Schedule VII Form No 132  

                                                     Form no. (J) 2  

                                    Heading of Judgment in original suit  

                      District : Dhubri                                   

                      IN THE COURT OF MUNSIFF, BILASIPARA, DHUBRI.     

                     Present :-  Mrs. Mridusmita Hazarika, AJS  

                                     Munsiff, Bilasipara               

                                     Tuesday, the 27th day of August, 2019.   

                                               Misc (J) Case No. 5/2017 

Sahar Ali and 7 others 

Vill: Sadhubhasha part I. 

P.O. Makrijhora. 

P.S. Gauripur 

Dist: Dhubri, Assam……..petitioners. 

            Versus  

Ramzan Ali, S/O late Sukur Ali. 

Vill: Dalaner Alga no 2. 

P.O. Makrijhora. 

P.S. Gauripur. 

Dist. Dhubri, Assam. 

 

                This suit/ case coming on for final hearing on 8.7.2019, 30.7.2019 in  

                presence of:  

                Advocate for the plaintiff:  Mr. Ajibor Rahman 

                Advocate for the defendant: Mr. M.C. Nath.  

      And having stood for consideration to this day, the court has delivered  

      the following  Judgment:   

                                                        

                                                       JUDGMENT 

                     Brief facts of this case:  

1. Brief facts of the instant case is that, Sukur Ali Mollah, deceased father of 

present petitioner instituted a suit bearing No. TS No.15/2015 for declaration 

of right, title, interest, recovery of khash possession and permanent 
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injunction. In the said suit deceased Sukur Ali Mollah also filed a petition 

praying for temporary injunction which was registered vide Misc.(J) case 

No.7/2015. After hearing both the parties, the then Munsiff vide order 

dtd.3.3.2016 in Misc.(J) case No.7/2015 directed both the parties to maintain 

status-quo in respect of the suit land till disposal of the main suit. But the 

opposite party had dug the suit land and removed soil by using tractor.  On 

10.1.2017 the petitioner along with some village-headman requested the OP 

not to damage the suit land by digging or removing soil. The petitioner also 

made aware the OP about the order of status-quo passed by the Court but 

the OP did not pay any heed to the request of the petitioner. Thus the OP 

committed some illegal acts in violation of order dtd. 3.3.2016 in Misc.(J) 

No.7/2015 for which they are liable to punished as per provision of CPC. 

Hence this case. 

 

    Brief facts of written objection: 

2. Opposite party has submitted written objection stating that petitioner falsely 

filed the instant case with a view to harass him. OP has further stated that 

he did not violate the order passed by Court in any manner. Hence OP has 

prayed to dismiss the case. 

3. In this case, both the parties have adduced their evidences. The witnesses 

have been duly cross-examined and discharged. It appears that PW 3 has 

though submitted his evidence on affidavit in this case but failed to appear 

for cross-examination. Hence evidence of PW 3 will not be considered while 

deciding this case. 

4. I have heard the argument advanced by the learned counsels appearing for 

both the parties and perused the case record. 

5. After hearing both the parties an on perusal of record, the following points 

have been framed in order to arrive at a just decision of this case. 

    Point no 1: Whether the OPs wilfully disobeyed the order dated 3.3.2016 

passed in Misc(J) case no 7/15. 

    Point no 2: Whether the the OPs are liable to be punished for violation of 

order dated 3.3.2016 passed in Misc (J) case no 7/2015. 

                

               DISCUSSION DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

6. Now let me try to decide the above points on the basis of evidence on record. 

 

    Point no 1: Whether the OPs wilfully disobeyed the order dated 

3.3.2016 passed in Misc(J) case no 7/15? 

7. At first let me try to reproduce the relevant testimonies in this case. PW 1 

Sahar Ali in his evidence on affidavit has deposed that in Misc. case no 7/15 

arising out of Title suit no 15/15, the court directed both the parties to 

maintain status quo, with a view to protect the suit property. But on 

10.11.2017 the OP dug the suit land and removed the soil in a tractor. PW 1 

has exhibited one photograph as Exhibit 1. During cross-examination, PW 1 

has deposed that he filed this case on 10.1.2017 but in his affidavit, the date 

of occurrence is mentioned as 10.11.2017. Before filing of the suits, the 
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defendants used to cultivate over the suit land. He did not lodge any FIR 

regarding violation of injunction order. It appears that PW 2 Johor Ali, PW 4 

Sahid Ali, PW 5 Hazarat Ali have submitted their evidences on affidavit fully 

reiterating the facts stated in the affidavit of PW 1. Hence only the relevant 

part of their cross-examination are stated here. PW 2 in his cross-

examination has clearly stated that he does not know what order has been 

violated. PW 4 in his cross-examination has deposed that he does not 

remember the date of occurrence. He does not know who had violated what 

type of order. PW 5 in his cross-examination has deposed that he is not 

aware of any order passed in connection with this case. PW5 has further 

deposed that nobody cultivates over the suit land as a pit was dug over the 

same.  

8. On the other hand, DW 1 Ramzan Ali and DW 2 Asmot Ali Mondal in their 

evidence on affidavit have deposed that the OP has been possessing the suit 

land since before filing of this case. During cross-examination DW 1 has 

deposed that he is aware of the order of injunction. DW 1 has denied the 

fact that he dug the suit land by using a tractor. DW 2 in his cross-

examination has deposed that the OP is his brother in law. DW 2 has denied 

the fact that OP dug the suit land by using tractor. 

9. Now let me state the relevant laws for violation of any order of injunction 

passed under order 39 rule 1 and 2 CPC. Order 39 rule 2(A) is a punitive 

provision under which the court can punish the person who violate any order 

passed under order 39 rule 1 and 2 CPC. Order 39 rule 2 A reads as follows: 

    Consequence of disobedience or breach of injunction.- (1) In the 

case of disobedience of any injunction granted or other Order made 

under rule 1 or 2 or breach of any of the terms on which the 

injunction was granted or the Order made, the court granting the 

injunction or making the order, or any court to which the Suit or 

proceeding is transferred, may Order the property of the person 

guilty of such disobedience or breach to be attached, and may also 

Order such person to be detained in the civil prison for a term not 

exceeding three months, unless in the meantime the court directs 

his release.  

(2) No attachment made under this rule shall remain in force for more 

than tone year at the end of which time, if the disobedience or 

breach continues, the property attached may be sold and out of the 

proceeds, the court may award such compensation as it thinks fit 

to the injured party and shall pay the balance, if any, to the party 

entitled thereto.  

The Honourable Supreme Court in Food Corporation of India Vs. 

Sukh Deo Prasad, (2009) 5 SCC 665, had discussed the scope of 

order 39 rule 2A as follows: 

“The power exercised by a court under order 39, Rule 2A of the 

Code is punitive in nature, akin to the power to punish for civil 

contempt under the Contempt of Court Act, 1971. The person who 

complains of disobedience or breach has to clearly make out 
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beyond any doubt that there was an injunction or order directing 

the person against whom the application is made, to do or desist 

from doing some specific thing or act and that there was 

disobedience or breach of such orders. While considering an 

application under order 39 Rule 2A, the court cannot construe the 

order in regard to which is not mentioned in the ‘order’, on 

surmises, suspicions and inferences. The power under Rule 2A 

should be exercised with great caution and responsibility.” 

 

10. It appears from above that order 39 rule 2A is a punitive provision and hence 

violation of order passed under order 39 rule 1 and 2 is required to be proved 

beyond reasonable doubt. 

11. Now coming to the instant case, the petitioner has claimed that the OP dug 

the suit land during subsistence of the order of status quo passed in 

connection with the suit land and thereby violated the said order. The 

petitioner has examined several witnesses in this case in order to prove his 

claim but form the cross-examination of PWs, it appears that they are either 

not aware of the occurrence or they are not aware of the order of injunction. 

Thus it is apparent that the witnesses produced by the petitioner has not 

supported him regarding alleged violation of order of injunction.  

12. It further appears that, in this case, petitioner has not exhibited the order of 

injunction passed in Misc case no 7/2015, whereby the alleged order of 

status quo was passed. Thus in absence of said order, it is not possible to 

ascertain that how and in what manner, the OP violated the alleged order of 

status quo.  The PW 1 in his evidence on affidavit has merely stated that the 

then learned Munsiff of Bilasipara in Misc (J) case no 7/15 directed both the 

parties to maintain status quo till disposal of main suit. The PW 1 has not 

specifically stated the manner of status quo order. Thus the testimony of PW 

1 regarding alleged order of status quo is found to be vague. The petitioner 

in his evidence has though exhibited one photograph as Exhibit 1 but from 

the said photograph it cannot be construed that the OP had dug the suit land 

during subsistence of order of staus quo. 

13. Thus from the above, discussion, it has become clear that the petitioner has 

failed to prove beyond reasonable doubt the violation of order of status quo 

passed in Misc(J) case no 7/15. Accordingly I have arrived at the considered 

opinion that the OP wilfully did not disobey the order dated 3.3.2016 passed 

in Misc(J) case no 7/15. 

 

    Point no 2: Whether the OPs are liable to be punished for violation 

of order dated 3.3.2016 passed in Misc (J) case no 7/2015? 

14. In the forgoing discussion it is already held that the OP wilfully did not 

disobey the order dated 3.3.2016 passed in Misc(J) case no 7/15 and hence 

he is not liable to be punished for violation of order dated 3.3.2016 allegedly 

passed in Misc(J) case no 7/15.  
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ORDER 

15. In view of the above, petitioner’s case is dismissed on contest.  

16. It is held that the petitioners are not entitled to the relief U/O 39 Rule 2A 

CPC.  

17. The OP is held not guilty for violation of order dated 3.3.2016 passed in Misc. 

(J) case no 7/15. 

18. Case is accordingly disposed of on contest. 

19. Given under the hand and seal of this court on this 27th day of August, 2019 

at Bilasipara, Dhubri 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                      Mrs. Mridusmita Hazarika 

                                                                                  Munsiff. 

                                                                            Bilasipara, Dhubri. 

 

                                                         APPENDIX 

 

1. Petitioner’s witnesses:  

    PW1: Sahar Ali. 

    PW2: Johor Ali. 

    PW4: Sohid Ali. 

    PW5: Hazarat Ali. 

2. Exhibits of plaintiff: 

    Exhibit 1: Photograph.  

3. Opposite party’s witnesses: 

    DW 1: Romzan Ali.   

    DW 2: Asmot Ali Mondal.   

4. Exhibits of defendant: Nil. 

                                                                       

 

(Smt. Mridusmita Hazarika) 

                                                                              Munsiff, Bilasipara 

                                                                                         Dhubri 

 

 


